i ey SR T

700
SOCIATION Skagit County #\udltor >7

E, Suite 600 9/27/201
mj on 98004 § Page

$224.00
1 of 6 11:55AM

SEC D'MODIFICATION OF LEASEHOLD DEED OF TRUST,
REEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT

Grantor (Grantor}: JANIC
Grantee (Beneficiary): WEL
Grantee (Trustee): WELLS FARt
Reference No. of Deed of Trust:

THIS MODIFICATION (this “Modi
between JANICK] INDUSTRIES, INC. {*G
ASSOCIATION ("Beneficiary”).

This Modification is entered into upon the bask
parties:

A :
Financing Statement dated as of June 30, 2008, executed by'G
Bank, as Trustee, in favor of Beneficiary, and recorded on Jul

rust, Security Agreement and
ells Fargo Financial National
der Recording No.

Beneficiary have agreed to modify the Deed of Trust to accurately reﬂéei
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:
1, Section 1.1 of the Deed of Trust is amended and restated in its enfiret

“1.1 (@) Paymentto Beneficiary of all sums at any tim
owing and performance of all other obligations arising under or in
connection with {i} that certain Second Amended and Restated Hamilto
Term Note dated as of September 1, 2016, in the original principal
amount of Six Million Seven Hundred Fifty Three Thousand Eight
Hundred Dollzrs ($6,753,800), with interest as provided therein,
executed by Grantor and payable to Beneficiary or its order, (i) that
certain Second Amended and Restated Punkin Center Term Note dated
as of September 1, 2018, in the original principal amount of One Million

C-520 WA.DOC -
Sedro-Woaolley Leasehold DOT
105727.1590/6758816.1



2. Section 1.2 of the Deed of Trust is amended and restated in its entirety to read

C-520_WA.DOC

Sedro-Woolley Leasehold DOT
105727.1590/6758816.1

Nine Hundred Seventy Two Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Dollars
($1,972,830), with interest as provided therein, executed by Punkin
Center, L.L.C. (together with Grantor, individually and collectively,
Borrower”) and payable to Beneficiary or its order, and (iii) that certain
econd Amended and Restated Sedro-Woolley Term Note dated as of
mber 1, 2018, in the original principal amount of Six Million Five

d Seventy Six Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($6,576,200), with
as provided therein, executed by Grantor and payable to

or its order (collectively, the "Notes”), tagether with the

id performance of any other indebtedness or obligations
fnection with the credit accommodations evidenced by the
not specifically referenced therein; and

Payment and performance of all obligations of
éd of Trust, together with all advances, payments
,ade by Beneficiary or Trustee as or for the
any such obligations of Grantor; and

any, and the contrai
to and recorded with: this

ich they arise, which any rider attached
ed 5f Trust recites are secured hereby; and

(dy P o Beéneficiary of all liability, whether
liquidated or unliquidated,“defined, contingent, conditional or of any other
nature whatsoever, and performance of all other obligations, arising
under any swap, derivative, forgign exchange.or hedge transaction or
arrangement (or other similar tréihsactior_]‘ gement howsoever
described or defined) at any time enter with Beneficiary in
connection with any Secured Obligat

(e) Payment and perfi ture advances
and other obligations that the then record ow;
agree to pay and/or perform (whether as prine
for the benefit of Beneficiary, when any such
is evidenced by a writing which recites that it is

Trust, and

extensions or renewals at a different rate of interest, or (i) d
accelerations of the required principal payment dates or inte
dates or both, in whole or in part), however evidenced, whether or
any such modification, extension or renewal is evidenced by a ne
additional promissory note or notes.”

“4.2 Payment of any costs and expenses incurred by
Beneficiary pursuant to this Deed of Trust or any other documents
executed by Grantor securing or relating to the Notes, that certain
Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement between Borrower
and Beneficiary dated as of September 1, 2016, as amended from time

2



to time (the “Credit Agreement” and which is an amendment and
restatement of that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement by
and among Beneficiary, Borrower, and certain guarantors dated as of
ovember 23, 201 1), and/or the Collateral, whether executed prior to,
contemporaneously with, or subsequent to this Deed of Trust to protect
he Collateral or fulfill Borrower's obligations under the Notes or

9r's obligations under this Deed of Trust, together with interest

iat the interest rate set forth in the Notes unless otherwise

in the Credit Agreement or agreed to in writing by Beneficiary;

ohligation, or any defined |
Credit Agreement or the N

7. The following sentence is added to the end of S¢

waives the defenses of laches and any appllcable

8. Section 22.3 of the Deed of Trust is amended and rest

sold in accordance with the Washington Deed of Trust Act a
RCW to satisfy the Secured Obligations; or"

9. The defined term “Guaranty” in the Deed of Trust shall mean any gua
connection with the Credit Agreement.

10.  The real property and the whole thereof described in the Deed of Trust shall re?ﬁ
to the lien, charge or encumbrance of the Deed of Trust and nothing herein contained or dorie
hereto shall affect or be construed to affect the liens, charges or encumbrances of the Deed of
the priority thereof over other liens, charges or encumbrances, or to release or affect the liabilit
party or parties who may now or hereafter be liable under or on account of said promissory notes &n {f
the Deed of Trust.

C-520 WA.DOC -3-
Sedro-Woolley Leasehold DOT
105727.1590/6758816.1




All terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust not expressly modified herein remain in full
#act, without waiver or amendment. This Modification and the Deed of Trust shall be read
& document,

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

C-520_WA.DOC
Sedro-Woolley Leasehold DOT
105727.1590/6758816.1



WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this Modification to be executed as of

d year first above written.

GRANTOR:

JANICKI INDUSTRIES, INC.
— 2 o :

Name: Peter W_danicki
Titlex Chicf cutive Officer

i~

sl *

Namk: John %W

Title] Presidekt

STATE OF WASHINGTON

COUNTY OF KING )
ca'that Cheryl L. Ebner is the person who personally

appeared before me, and said person ackn gﬁiﬁed that she signed this instrument, and that she is
authorized to execute the instrument, and acknowledged it as the Senior Vice President of Wells Fargo

Bank, National Association, and that she was authorized to execute the instrument and that said

instrument was the free and voluntary act and deeg
in this instrument.

DATED: Q!D—f) 2016

I certify that | know or have satisfactory ey

WY
STCAC. C:.”"I,
4,

=
-~

% 3
“hy, OF wao' &
LTI

Janicki Sedro-Woolley Leasehold DOT — Signature Page



ow of have satisfactory evidence that Peter W. Janicki is the person who personally

| cerify that |

appeared befors me:

authorized to’exeCute the instrument, and acknowledged it as the Chief Executive Officer of Janicki
shington corporation, and that he was authorized to execute the instrument and that

I,,,

Lo
i f,%
"?
5

\\\\\\\\\ A4 I
o~
ANk,
COyy

S

S

_President of Janicki Industries, Inc., a

appeared before me, and said person acknowlég{"‘ged that h
2 instrurnent and that said instrument

authorized to execute the instrument, and acknowledged,

instrumen

DATED:. l , 20186

Print Name:
NOTARY. R 58
residing at _T_J

My appointment expire

, ”

\“.
"'l’
” 1
A, “,
[+]
-h
>
2
r
s'ai'

Co,

\\\\ Wy

P

o,

A h 5. A ) 3

’/, 7)‘6\‘"%\“:‘:3“\“‘“ \'55‘ g
M

Janicki Sedro-Woolfey Leaseheld DOT - Signalure Page



