TR
-Recording, Return To: I |
i, VARG_OI;/%NK, - 2016092?0058
Skagit County Auditor $223.00

9/27/2016 Page 1 of 511:52AM

MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST,

THIS MODIFICATION (this “Modi
between PUNKIN CENTER, L.L.C. (*Grani
{“Beneficiary”).

This Modification is entered into upon the basif
parties:

ity Agreement and Financing
argo Financial National Bank,
nder Recording No.

B. The obligations secured by the Deed of Trust have bee
Beneficiary have agreed to modify the Deed of Trust to accurately refl

NOW. THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:
1. Section 1.1 of the Deed of Trust is amended and restated in its en

“11 (a) Payment to Beneficiary of all sums at any tim
owing and performance of all other obligations arising under or in
connection with (i) that certain Second Amended and Restated Hamiltor,
Term Note dated as of September 1, 2016, in the original principal
amount of Six Million Seven Hundred Fifty Three Thousand Eight
Hundred Doltars {($6,753,800), with interest as provided therein,
executed by Janicki Industries, Inc. (“Janicki” and, together with Grantor,

C-520_WADOC -1-
Hamilton 2nd DOT
105727.1590/6756708.1



individually and collectively, “Borrower”) and payable to Beneficiary or its
order, (ii) that certain Second Amended and Restated Punkin Center
Term Note dated as of September 1, 20186, in the original principal
mount of One Million Nine Hundred Seventy Two Thousand Eight
undred Thirty Dollars {$1,972,830), with interest as provided therein,
xecuted by Grantor and payable to Beneficiary or its order, and (jii) that
n Second Amended and Restated Sedro-Woclley Term Note dated
sptember 1, 2018, in the original principal amount of Six Million

d Seventy Six Thousand Two Hundred Dollars (36,576,200},
was provided therein, executed by Janicki and payable to

“its order (collectively, the “Notes”}, together with the
‘verformance of any other indebtedness or obligations
gction with the credit accommodations evidenced by the
ornot specifically referenced therein; and

xée by Benefi iciary or Trustee as or for the
> of any, such obligations of Grantor; and

or other expei
payment or perforpi

W and performance of all obligations, if
thich they arise, which any rider attached
ist recites are secured hereby; and

any, and the contracts u
to and recorded with this

-(d).

described or defined) at any time enterad
connection with any Secured Obligation;

() Payment and perform
and other ohbiigations that the then record ow

is evidenced by a writing WhICh recites that it is secure
Trust; and

(i  All modifications, extensions and ren
of the Secured Obligations (including without limitation, (i) m
extensions or renewals at a different rate of interest, or (ji) deferra
accelerations of the required principal payment dates or interest p
dates or both, in whole or in part), however evidenced, whether or
any such maodification, extension or renewal is evidenced by a new or
additional premissory note or hotes.”

C-520_WA.DOC -2-
Hamilton 2nd DOT
105727.1590/6756708.1



Section 1.2 of the Deed of Trust is amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“1.2 Payment of any costs and expenses incurred by
eneficiary pursuant to this Deed of Trust or any other documents
ecuted by Grantor securing or relating to the Notes, that certain
econd Amended and Restated Credit Agreement between Borrower
eneficiary dated as of September 1, 2016, as amended from time

me ithe "Credit Agreement” and which is an amendment and

tater of that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreesment by
‘Beneficiary, Borrower, and certain guarantors dated as of
=2011), andfor the Collateral, whether executed prior to,

ly with, or subsequent to this Deed of Trust to protect
ifill Borrower’s obligations under the Notes or
tiens.under this Deed of Trust, together with interest
thereor-at'the Interest rate set forth in the Notes unless otherwise
specified Credit Agreement or agreed to in writing by Beneficiary;
and’ .

3 The last paragraph ¢ on 13.2 of the Deed of Trust is deleted without replacement.

4, The third paragraph of Gecti f the Deed of Trust is deleted without replacement.

5. Section 17 of the Deed of Tl erded and restated in its entirety to read as follows:
“17.  Use of the Prope

The Subject Property is not used
principally for agricultural or farmi i

ling pUIpos

6. Section 21.1 of the Deed of Trust is amepd stated in its entirety to read as follows:

“21.1 Any default in the payrgnt
obligation, or any defined event of defaul
Credit Agreement or the Notes or any other con
document executed in ¢connection with, or wit
Obligation, including without limitation failure

rformance of any

7. The following sentence is added to the end of Sections 22.2 an he:Deed of Trust:

“For the purposes of any suit brought under this subsection,
waives the defenses of laches and any applicable statute of limita

8. Section 22.3 of the Deed of Trust is amended and restated in its entir

“22.3 To execute or cause Trustee to execute a written notice
of such Event of Default and of its election to cause the Property to be
sold in accordance with the Washington Deed of Trust Act at Ch. 61.24
RCW to satisfy the Secured Obligations; or”

€-520_WA.DOC 3
Hamilton 2nd DOT
1056727.1590/6756708.1



. The defined term "Guaranty” in the Deed of Trust shall mean any guaranty executed in
i with the Credit Agreement.

real praperty and the whole therecf described in the Deed of Trust shall remain subject
or encumbrance of the Deed of Trust and nothing herein contained or done pursuant

er other liens, charges or encumbrances or to release or affect the liability of any
now or hereafter be liable under or on account of said promissory notes and/or

C-520 WA.DOC
Hamitton 2nd DOT
105727.1590/6756708.1



WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Modification to be executed as of
ear first above written,

GRANTOR:

Name: Robert JancKi
Title: Member

COUNTY OF KING

| certify that | know or have &g
appeared before me, and said
authonzed to execute the instru

lnstrument was the free and voluntéf*y
in this instrument.

DATED: Al2p 201
SSgCCAC

=92 ,_e-"‘““““‘lr /S, :

= Q‘-"_s;*" ey ¥ the State of Washin
AN vy g
- = [ W
?’« Lf“;’ff Ua\.\“ iz

':Sr T 158

O F

9
b
m
o
M
s
r
X
=
a)

I
l’ )

O :3:\\\\\\“

'
COUNTY OF EAk &S

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that Robert Janick
appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed
authorized to execute the instrument, and acknowledged it as the Membeéi- of
Washington limited hiability company, and that he was authorized to execute
instrument was the free and voluntary act and deed of such parties for the

in this instrument.

DATEW, 2016
WENDE; My,

p n,

Print Name:
NOTARY P
residing at

\\\\\\\\ LN “

h

!

<46' "f,
-:;«?v

\\\&Boﬁﬁﬁh

Qo“k,,

~ & ™

s‘i“\

W Wy,

C O* Iy,

‘\u
TRy

LTSN

ONn

Ug\.‘b
6‘. A
1 iy \\\\\\\‘\
), 2F wa®
\\‘“‘
Janicki Hamilton 2nd\b\5‘f Signature Page

NNy
= ’5\'_-""‘*“
Z s
G‘r
‘,ll

’!'I



