p— W

ecording, Return To:
RGO BANK, Skagit County Auditor

SOCIATION 9/27/2016 Page 1 of
E Suite 500

£223.00
511:52AM

D MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST,

THIS MODIFICATION (this “Madifigat
between PUNKIN CENTER, L.L.C. ("Gran
{"Beneficiary").

This Modification is entered into upon the basit
parties:

as Trustee, in favor of Beneficiary, and recorded on December

undar Recording No.
200812290090, of the Records of Skagit County, Washington, as '

Beed of Trust”).

B. The obligations secured by the Deed of Trust have bee

i ed,'f-an {rantor and
Beneficiary have agreed to modify the Deed of Trust to accurately ref!

ins secured thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:
1. Section 1.1 of the Deed of Trust is amended and restated in its entirsty to

“11 (@) Paymentto Beneficiary of all sums at any tim
owing and performance of all other obligations arising under orin
connection with (i) that certain Second Amended and Restated Hamiltoh,
Term Note dated as of September 1, 20186, in the original principal
amount of Six Million Seven Hundred Fifty Three Thousand Eight
Hundred Dollars (36,753,800, with interest as provided therein,
executed by Janicki Industries, Inc. ("Janicki” and, together with Grantor,
individually and collectively, “Borrower™) and payable to Beneficiary or its
order, (ii) that certain Second Amended and Restated Punkin Center

C-520_WA.DOC -
Hamilton 15t DOT
105727.1590/6758690.1



2. Section 1.2 of the Deed of Trust is amended and restated in its entirety to resd gs

C-520 WA.DOC
Hamilton 1st DOT

105727.1590/6758690.1

Term Note dated as of September 1, 2018, in the original principal
amount of One Miltion Nine Hundred Seventy Two Thousand Eight
Hundred Thirty Dollars ($1,972,830), with interest as provided therein,
xecuted by Grantor and payable to Beneficiary or its order, and (jii) that
rtain Second Amended and Restated Sedro-Woolley Term Note dated
s of September 1, 2018, in the original principal amount of Six Million
Hundred Seventy Six Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($6,576,200),
srest as provided therein, executed by Janicki and payable to
iciary or its order {collectively, the “Notes”}, together with the

of Trust, together with all advances, payments
de by Beneficiary or Trustee as or for the
any such obligations of Grantor, and

liquidated or unliquidated, defined, contingent, conditional or of any other
nature whatsoever, and pe ance of all other gbligations, arising
under any swap, derivative, foteign exchan r hedge transaction or
arrangement (or other similar transaction gement howsoever
described or defined) at any time enter h Beneficiary in
connection with any Secured Obligat

future advances

{e}) Paymentand pe
and other obligations that the then record owt
agree to pay and/or perform (whether as prin
for the benefit of Beneficiary, when any such
is evidenced by a writing which recites that it is sec
Trust; and

accelerations of the required principal payment dates or inter
dates or both, in whole or in part), however evidenced, whether or
any such modification, extension or renewal is evidenced by a ne!
additional promissory note or notes.”

“1.2 Payment of any costs and expenses incurred by
Beneficiary pursuant to this Deed of Trust or any other documents
executed by Grantor securing or relating to the Notes, that certain
Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement between Borrower
and Beneficiary dated as of September 1, 2016, as amended from time

R



to time (the “Credit Agreement” and which is an amendment and
restatement of that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement by
and among Beneficiary, Borrower, and certain guarantors dated as of
ovember 23, 2011), and/or the Collateral, whether executed prior to,
ontemporaneously with, or subseguent to this Deed of Trust to protect
the Collateral or fulfill Borrower's obligations under the Notes or
far's obligations under this Deed of Trust, together with interest

at the interest rate set forth in the Notes unless otherwise
the Credit Agreement or agreed to in writing by Beneficiary,

Section 13.2 of the Deed of Trust is deleted without replacement.

4, 2ction 14 of the Deed of Trust is deleted without replacement.
5.
6.
payment (whether of principal, intere: ees or otherwise)
required to be made under the Guarz =d of Trust, or any other
Loan Document, when due, by accelerationd ise; or’
7.
8.

sold in accordance with the Washington Deed of Trust Act a
RCW to satisfy the Secured Obligations; or’

9. The defined term “Guaranty” in the Deed of Trust shall mean any guarang
connection with the Credit Agreement.

10.  The real property and the whole thereof described in the Deed of Trust shall r
to the lien, charge or encumbrance of the Deed of Trust and nothing herein contained or don
hereto shall affect or be construed to affect the liens, charges or encumbrances of the Deed )
the priority thereof over ather liens, charges or encumbrances, or {o release or affect the liabitity of-an;
party or parties who may now or hereafier be liable under ar on account of said promissory notes and
the Deed of Trust.

C-520_WA.DOC -3
Hamilton 15t DOT
106727 1590/6758690.1



Ali terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust not expressly medified herein remain in full
force and effect, without waiver or amendment. This Modification and the Deed of Trust shall be read
tagsther ascnedocument,

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

C-520_WA.DOC
Hamilton 1st DOT
105727.1590/6758680.1



WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this Modification to be executed as of
year first above written.

GRANTOR:

NKIN

Name: Robert Jan

Title: Senior Title: Member

STATE OF WASHINGT
COUNTY OF KING

I certify that | know or have satisfac
appeared before me, and said pe

guthorized to execute the instrument and that said
fisuch parties for the uses and purposes mentioned

\\\\\\“\\“" N
e ‘lo~ lf‘,’

(/
+©Te,

||"
A
IR

SANULY Yy
S
ANV Ay

[4)]
_i
h -
._|
m
Q
-
=
by
(4]
X
X
A)
Py

COUNTY ORALY * wa

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that Robert Janicki is.the. pers

appeared before mea, and said person acknowledged that he signed this'
authorized to execute the instrument, and acknowledged it as the Member of

mentioned

in this instrument.

DATED: ‘ (.P , 2016
Q‘\\\N\“‘“"h Print Name: _
S ﬂfﬂ'o%'r NOTARY PUBLIC for the State of Washing
= J},.‘*;;‘smn} PN X residing at :

= ¥ 074 '4&4
- F O V% % >

z 9 .. . E%, z My appointment expires: 5 / 249 { {{p
ZA9% i Z
2% e £, 2
’, A 4',’ " ,_e a -
iy ?9.19\\\.; «0 =

-~
B

My Ly
Lo I
Jr WAS\A\*\ =
Sanicki Hamitton 1SR rROND

E

Page



